KAWASAKI TECHNICAL REVIEW No.174

June 2014

Edited and Published by : Corporate Technology Division, Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. 1-1, Kawasaki-cho, Akashi, Hyogo 673-8666, Japan URL: www.khi.co.jp Publisher : Minoru Makimura, Senior Vice President General Manager, Corporate Technology Division Chief editor : Eiichi Harada, General Manager, Corporate Technology Planning Center

Corporate Technology Division

Designed and Printed by: SYUKODO CREATE CO., LTD.

9-16 Nakajima-cho, Naka-ku Hiroshima City, Hiroshima 730-0811, Japan URL: www.syukodo.co.jp

Copyright © 2014 Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

All right reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without permission in writing from the publisher.

"Z", "NINJA", "ZX14R", "ZX-10R", "1400GTR", "CONCOURS", "ZEPHYR", "KX", "JET SKI", "JET SKI ULTRA", "ULTRA", "TERYX", "MULE", "KCONG" and "GIGACELL" are trademarks or registered trademarks of Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. in Japan, the United States and other countries.

Z Ninja ZX-14R ZX-10R 1400GTR KX JETSKI jet Ki LILTAR TERYA MULE KOONG